

**FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD (281645-U)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**  
**For the 3rd Quarter Ended 31 March 2011**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31/03/2011	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31/03/2010 (Restated)	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2011	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31/03/2010 (Restated)
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>	39,820	43,448	126,013	121,274
Cost of Sales	(35,008)	(33,746)	(105,392)	(97,174)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	4,812	9,702	20,621	24,100
Other Income	-	-	230	-
Interest Income	731	527	2,217	1,553
Operating Expenses	(2,598)	(2,523)	(7,311)	(6,278)
Finance Costs	-	(19)	-	(63)
<b>Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>2,945</b>	<b>7,687</b>	<b>15,757</b>	<b>19,312</b>
Tax Expenses	(847)	(2,069)	(4,115)	(5,089)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>2,098</b>	<b>5,618</b>	<b>11,642</b>	<b>14,223</b>
Profit attributable to :				
Equity holders of the parent	2,098	5,621	11,542	14,224
Minority interests	-	(3)	100	(1)
	<b>2,098</b>	<b>5,618</b>	<b>11,642</b>	<b>14,223</b>
Weighted average no of shares ('000)	169,121	159,274	164,996	151,188
Nominal value of share (RM)	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
<b>Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent ( sen )</b>				
- Basic	<b>1.24</b>	<b>3.53</b>	<b>7.00</b>	<b>9.41</b>
- Diluted	<b>1.06</b>	<b>2.94</b>	<b>5.94</b>	<b>7.76</b>

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD (281645-U)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the 3rd Quarter Ended 31 March 2011

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31/03/2011	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31/03/2010 (Restated)	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2011	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31/03/2010 (Restated)
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the period	2,098	5,618	11,642	14,223
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive income:</b>	<b>2,098</b>	<b>5,618</b>	<b>11,642</b>	<b>14,223</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to</b>				
Equity holders of the parent	2,098	5,621	11,542	14,224
Minority interests	-	(3)	100	(1)
	<b>2,098</b>	<b>5,618</b>	<b>11,642</b>	<b>14,223</b>
Weighted average no of shares ('000)	169,121	159,274	164,996	151,188
Nominal value of share (RM)	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent ( sen )				
- Basic	1.24	3.53	7.00	9.41
- Diluted	1.06	2.94	5.94	7.76

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year 30 June 20 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2011**

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 3/31/2011 RM'000	AS AT FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 6/30/2010 RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, Plant & Equipment	5,489	5,784
Investment properties	1,210	1,206
Land held for property development	58,800	45,262
Other Investments	-	208
Intangible Assets	208	-
Trade Receivables	4,817	6,415
	70,524	58,875
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Work-in-Progress	4,212	-
Trade receivables	32,059	15,312
Other receivables	2,727	7,377
Tax recoverable	81	81
Cash and bank balances	110,517	124,535
	149,596	147,305
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	220,120	206,180
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>		
Share Capital	86,331	83,105
Share Premium	3,294	10,279
Treasury Shares	(3,268)	(10,396)
Capital Reserves	662	-
ESOS - Reserves	261	-
Other Reserve - Acquisition of MI	449	113
Retained profits	56,394	50,799
	144,123	133,900
<b>Minority Interest</b>	-	16,397
<b>Total equity</b>	144,123	150,297
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Trade Payables	7,004	-
Deferred tax liabilities	7,655	7,655
	14,659	7,655
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade Payables	57,802	40,489
Other Payables	2,093	3,553
Taxation	1,443	4,186
	61,338	48,228
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	75,997	55,883
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	220,120	206,180
<b>Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)</b>	0.8495	0.8550
<b>No of Shares issued</b>	169,659,628	156,600,705
<b>Nominal value of each share ( RM)</b>	0.50	0.50

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD (281645-U)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2011**

	END OF CURRENT QUARTER 3/31/2011  RM'000	END OF PRECEDING QUARTER 3/31/2010 ( Restated) RM'000
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	15,757	19,312
Adjustment for non-cash flow:-		
Depreciation	577	418
Interest expenses	-	3
Provision for bonus	700	899
Interest income	(2,217)	(1,241)
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	10	(1)
Operating profit/(loss) before changes in working capital	<u>14,827</u>	<u>19,390</u>
Change in working capital		
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(4,212)	-
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables	(12,097)	5,313
Increase/(Decrease) in payables	23,898	6,626
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	<u>22,416</u>	<u>31,329</u>
Interest paid	-	(3)
Taxes paid	(6,857)	(3,570)
Net cash flow generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>15,559</u>	<u>27,756</u>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit Guarantee received	5,000	2,795
Interest received	2,217	1,241
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(286)	(1,518)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	10	3
Acquisition of minority interest	(16,048)	-
Net cash outflow on acquisition of a subsidiary	(13,533)	-
Net cash generated from investing activities	<u>(22,640)</u>	<u>2,521</u>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceed from issuance of ordinary shares	1,754	23,271
Proceeds from exercise of employee share options	3,038	-
Ordinary share buy back	(1,549)	(9,770)
Payment of Dividend	(10,180)	(8,789)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(6,937)</u>	<u>4,712</u>
<b>NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(14,018)</b>	<b>34,989</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JULY 2010</b>	<b>124,535</b>	<b>88,754</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH 2011</b>	<b><u>110,517</u></b>	<b><u>123,743</u></b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS COMPRISE:</b>		
Cash on hand and at banks	30,138	40,012
Deposits with licensed banks	80,379	83,731
	<u>110,517</u>	<u>123,743</u>

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD (281645-U)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the 3rd quarter ended 31 March 2011

	Attributable to equitable holders of the Company							Minority Interest (RM'000)	Total Equity (RM'000)	
	Share Capital (RM'000)	Treasury Shares (RM'000)	Non-distributable Share Premium (RM'000)	Other reserve (RM'000)	Warrant reserve (RM'000)	Employee share option reserve (RM'000)	Distributable Retained profit (RM'000)			Total (RM'000)
Balance as at 1 July 2010	83,105	(10,396)	10,279	(1,426)	1,426	113	50,799	133,900	16,397	150,297
Effects of adopting FRS 139 At 1 July 2010, as restated	-	-	-	-	-	-	(816)	(816)	-	(816)
At 1 July 2010, as restated	83,105	(10,396)	10,279	(1,426)	1,426	113	49,983	133,084	16,397	149,481
Total comprehensive income for the	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,542	11,542	100	11,642
<b>Transactions with owners</b>										
Issue of ordinary shares										
- pursuant to Warrant exercised	1,755	-	-	176	(176)	-	-	1,755	-	1,755
- pursuant to ESOS exercised	1,471	-	1,568	-	-	-	-	3,039	-	3,039
Acquisition of minority interest	-	-	-	449	-	-	-	449	(16,497)	(16,048)
Waiver of amount due to shareholders	-	-	-	662	-	-	-	662	-	662
Purchase of Treasury shares	-	(1,549)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,549)	-	(1,549)
Shares Dividend	-	8,677	(8,677)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,180.00)	(10,180)	-	(10,180)
Grant of equity-settled share options to employee	-	-	-	-	-	321	-	321	-	321
Exercise of employee share options	-	-	124	-	-	(124)	-	-	-	-
Expiry of employee share options	-	-	-	-	-	(49)	49	-	-	-
Profit Guarantee	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,000	5,000	-	5,000
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2011</b>	<b>86,331</b>	<b>(3,268)</b>	<b>3,294</b>	<b>(139)</b>	<b>1,250</b>	<b>261</b>	<b>56,394</b>	<b>144,123</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>144,123</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 July 2009</b>	<b>68,698</b>	<b>(5,738)</b>	<b>6,512</b>	<b>(2,150)</b>	<b>2,150</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>32,094</b>	<b>101,566</b>	<b>16,464</b>	<b>118,030</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,224	14,224	(1)	14,223
Issue of ordinary shares										
- pursuant to Private placement	7,050	-	8,883	-	-	-	-	15,933	-	15,933
- pursuant to Warrant exercised	7,217	-	-	722	(722)	-	-	7,217	-	7,217
- pursuant to ESOS	120	-	120	-	-	-	-	240	-	240
Purchase of Treasury shares	-	(9,770)	-	-	-	-	-	(9,770)	-	(9,770)
Transaction Costs	-	-	(131)	-	-	-	-	(131)	-	(131)
Dividends - Cash	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,789)	(8,789)	-	(8,789)
Dividends - Shares	-	5,112	(5,112)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit Guarantee	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,795	2,795	-	2,795
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2010</b>	<b>83,085</b>	<b>(10,396)</b>	<b>10,272</b>	<b>(1,428)</b>	<b>1,428</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>40,324</b>	<b>123,285</b>	<b>16,463</b>	<b>139,748</b>

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

## FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD (281645-U)

### Notes to the Interim Financial Report

#### A1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2010. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 June 2010

#### A2 Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010, except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standards (FRSs), Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 July 2010.

On 1 July 2010, the Group adopted the following FRSs, unless otherwise described below, the Standards and Interpretations are expected to have no significant impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

#### **FRSs, Amendment to FRSs and Interpretations**

FRS 8	Operating Segments
FRS 4	Insurance Contracts
FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 3	Business Combination (revised)
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (amended)

Amendments to FRS 1: First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and Consolidated and FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, jointly Controlled Entity or Associate

Amendments to FRS 2: Share-based Payment – Vesting Conditions and Cancellations

Amendments to FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation

Amendments to FRS 132: Classification of Rights Issues

Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

Amendments to FRSs Amendments to FRSs ‘Improvements to FRSs (2009)’

Amendments to FRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

Amendments to FRS 138: Intangible Assets  
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives  
IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives  
IC Interpretation 10: Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment  
IC Interpretation 11: FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions  
IC Interpretation 13: Customer Loyalty Programmes  
IC Interpretation 14: FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction  
TR i – 3: Presentation of Financial Statements of Islamic Financial Institutions  
IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements  
IC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate  
IC Interpretation 16: Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation  
IC Interpretation 17: Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners

### **FRS 8: Operating Segment**

FRS 8 replaces FRS 114<sup>2004</sup> Segment Reporting and requires a ‘management approach’, under which segment information is presented on a similar basis to that used for internal reporting purposes. As a result, the Group's external segmental reporting will be based on the internal reporting to the "chief operating decision maker", who makes decisions on the allocation of resources and assesses the performance of the reportable segments. As this is a disclosure standard, there will be no impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

### **FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)**

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated statement of changes in equity will include only details of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes in equity are presented as a single line labelled as total comprehensive income. The Standard also introduces the statement of comprehensive income presenting all items of income and expense recognised in the income statement, together with all other items of recognised income and expense, either in one single statement, or in two linked statements. In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of the earliest comparative period following a change in accounting policy, the correction of an error or the reclassification of items in the financial statements. The Group has elected to present in two linked statements. This revised FRS does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group

### **FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures and Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures**

FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of the Group's financial instruments. Financial instruments are recorded initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of the financial instruments in the statement of financial position reflects the designation of the financial instruments. The Group determines the classification at initial recognition and for the purpose of the first adoption of the standard, as at transitional date on 1 July 2010.

FRS 7 requires new disclosures in relation to financial instruments. The Standard is considered to result in increased disclosures, both quantitative and qualitative of the Group's exposure to risks, enhanced disclosure regarding components of the Group's financial position and performance, and possible changes to the way of presenting certain items in the financial statements.

### **(i) Financial Assets**

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, Held-to maturity investments, Available-for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

The Group's financial assets include cash and bank balances, loans and receivables, and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

#### **(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise financial assets that are held for trading, including derivatives (except for a derivative that is a designated and effective hedging instrument) and financial assets that are specifically designated into this category upon initial recognition. Financial assets held for trading are derivatives (including separated embedded derivatives) or financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term.

Derivatives that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of unquoted equity instruments whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with gains or losses recognized in the income statement.

#### **(b) Loans and receivables**

Prior to financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010, loans and receivables were initially stated at gross receivables less allowance for doubtful debts. Under FRS 139, loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses arising from the derecognition of the loans and receivables, amortisation under the effective interest method and impairment losses are recognised in the income statement.

### **(ii) Financial Liabilities**

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables.



### (a) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### Impact on opening balance

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30 June 2010 are not restated. Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2010.

	As at 30.06.10 RM'000	Reclassification RM'000	Effect of FRS 139 RM'000	As at 01.07.10 RM'000
Consolidated statement of financial position				
<b>Assets</b>				
Receivable (Non-Current)	6,415	-	(1,598)	4,817
Other Investments	208	(208)	-	-
Intangible Assets	-	208	-	208
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Trade Payables (Current)	40,489	(7,786)	-	32,703
Trade Payables (Non-Current)	-	7,786	(782)	7,004
<b>Equity</b>				
Retained Profits	50,799	-	(816)	49,983

#### Amendments to FRSs 'Improvements to FRSs (2009)' - FRS 140: Investment property

FRS 140 Investment Property: Property under construction or development for future use as an investment property is classified as investment property. Where the fair value model is applied, such property is measured at fair value. If fair value cannot be reliably determined, the Investment under construction will be measured at cost until such time as fair value can be determined or construction is complete. The Group has previously accounted for such assets using the cost model. The amendment also includes changes in terminology in the Standard to be consistent with FRS 108. The change will be applied prospectively.

#### A3 Annual report

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 was not qualified.

#### A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The operations of the Group are not subject to seasonality / cyclicity of operations.

**A5 Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period under review because of their nature, size, or incidence.

**A6 Changes in estimates**

Not applicable.

**A7 Debt and equity securities**

There were no other issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities during the quarter under review other than the exercise of warrants by the warrant holders up to 94,280 warrants and the exercise of Employees' Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") of 963,000 shares. As at 31 March 2011, a total of 23,264,750 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each have been issued, upon the exercise of 20,082,750 warrants and ESOS of 3,182,000 shares.

The details of shares held as treasury shares for the period ended 31 March 2011 are as follows:

	<b>Number of Treasury shares</b>	<b>Total Considerations RM</b>
Balance as at 31 December 2010	3,001,447	3,267,259
Repurchased during the quarter	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2011	3,001,447	3,267,529

The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

**A8 Dividend paid**

A Share Dividend of One (1) Treasury Share for every twenty (20) existing ordinary shares of RM0.50 each held for the current financial year ending 30 June 2011 was distributed on 28 September 2010. A total of 8,021,023 Treasury Shares were distributed with the original purchased cost of RM8,676,997.43, which has been deducted from the Share Premium account.

An interim single tier dividend of 12% (6.0 sen per share) on 168,659,628 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each amounting to RM10,179,577.68 for the current financial year ending 30 June 2011 was paid on 18 March 2011.

**A9 Carrying amount of revalued assets**

The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without amendment from the financial statement for the year ended 30 June 2010.

**A10 Segment reporting**

The analysis of results and assets employed by activity is shown below:

	<u>Revenue</u> (RM'000)	<u>Profit Before Tax</u> (RM'000)
Construction	126,013	16,385
Investment holding	-	(805)
Property development	-	177
	<u>126,013</u>	<u>15,757</u>

No segmental information is provided on a geographical basis as the Group's activities are conducted wholly in Malaysia.

**A11 Events subsequent to the balance sheet date**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements.

**A12 Changes in composition of the Group**

Potential Region Sdn Bhd became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group with effect from 1 November 2010.

Temasek Perkasa Sdn Bhd and Renowaja Sdn Bhd were the acquired wholly owned subsidiary companies of the Group with effect from 12 November 2010.

Details on acquisition of these companies were disclosed under Note B9 of this report.

**A13 Capital commitments**

There were no capital commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment in the interim financial statement as at 31 March 2011.

**A14 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets**

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or assets of the Group since the last annual balance sheet to the date of this announcement.

**Additional information required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad****B1 Review of performance**

	Current Quarter ended 31/03/11 (RM'000)	Preceding Year Quarter ended 31/03/10 ( Restated) (RM'000)
Revenue	39,820	43,448
Consolidated Profit before tax	2,945	7,687
Consolidated Profit after tax	2,098	5,618

The Group recorded lower revenue of RM39.820 million for the quarter under review compared to RM43.448 million the preceding year corresponding quarter.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results for the financial period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature.

However, the consolidated profit before and after taxation for the corresponding period ended 31 March 2010 have been restated to account for the profit guarantee due to change in accounting policy.

As to comply with The Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, the consolidated profit before and after tax for the corresponding period ended 31 March 2010, have been restated to account for the profit guarantee received from one of the promoters of the Group in respect of the Initial Public Offering of the Group back in December 1997, under the “capital” approach rather than the “income” approach. The Group had previously recognized the profit guarantee received as income in Income Statement. However, the Group had on 30 June 2010 recognized profit guarantee received directly into the retained earnings as in substance, such guarantee would appear to be a transaction with shareholders. There is no change to the cash flow of the Group resulting from this change in accounting for profit guarantee. The effects of this prior period adjustment to the corresponding quarters are as follows:-

<u>Quarter ended</u>	<u>Previously stated RM'000</u>	<u>Adjustment RM'000</u>	<u>Restated RM'000</u>
<b><u>Income Statement</u></b>			
Preceding year Individual Quarter ended 31/03/10			
Other income	932	(932)	0
Preceding year Cumulative Quarter ended 31/03/10			
Other income	2,795	(2,795)	0

## **B2 Variation of result against preceding quarter**

	Current Quarter ended 31/03/11 (RM'000)	Preceding Quarter ended 31/12/10 (RM'000)
Revenue	39,820	58,160
Consolidated Profit before tax	2,945	7,196
Consolidated Profit after tax	2,098	5,388

The Group registered a profit before tax of RM2.945 million for the current quarter as compared to the preceding quarter profit before tax of RM7.196 million. The profit recorded in the current quarter was contributed from construction activities.

**B3 Current year prospects**

The Group has submitted several tenders and the Directors are confident that the Group would be able to secure some contracts.

**B4 Profit forecast**

Not applicable.

**B5 Profit guarantee**

In the Proposed Settlement, Mr. Koh Se Lian @ Koh Kim Seong's profit guarantee for the total amount of RM19,103,951.72 is to pay to the Company, RM14,904,720.05 by installments and the balance of RM4,199,249.07 is to be paid subject to conditions stipulated in the Proposed Settlement.

As announced on 22 June 2010, the Board has accepted the Defendant's settlement proposal to settle the balance of six (6) quarterly installments for the total amount of Ringgit Malaysia Five Million Five Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Nine and Cents Sixty Five (RM5,589,269.65) by an early settlement of Ringgit Malaysia Five Million (RM5,000,000.00) to be paid in three (3) installments within four (4) months.

As at 18 August 2010, all 3 installments totaling RM5,000,000 was fully settled and the accumulated installment payments received from Mr. Koh Se Lian @ Koh Kim Seong amounted to RM 14,315,450.40. The aforesaid Proposed Settlement is duly completed.

The Official Receiver from the Jabatan Insolvensi, Wilayah Persekutuan has been appointed as liquidator for Cashrep Holdings Sdn. Bhd. and Cita Jati Sdn. Bhd., being the two other promoters of the group liable for the profit guarantee.

**B6 Income tax**

Income tax includes:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months Ended 31.03.2011 RM'000	3 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM' 000	9 months Ended 31.03.2011 RM'000	9 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM'000
Current period's provision	847	2,069	4,115	5,089
Under/(Over) provision in prior years	-	-	-	-
Deferred taxation	847	2,069	4,115	5,089
	-	-	-	-
	847	2,069	4,115	5,089

The taxation charged on the Group's profit is disproportionate with the statutory tax rate mainly due to depreciation and interest not allowable for taxation purposes.

**B7 Unquoted investments and properties**

There were no transactions on sale of investment and / or properties.

**B8 Quoted securities**

There were no transactions on quoted securities for the financial period under review.

**B9 Status of corporate proposals announced**

There were no other corporate proposals announced during the financial period to date other than the following:

1) **Investment in Temasek Perkasa Sdn Bhd**

On 31 May 2010, FBGB announced that the Company had on 27 May 2010 entered into a Sale Shares Agreement ("the Agreement") with Ahmad Bin Patong, Abdulla Hamid Bin Manap and Rahadian Mahmud Bin Mohammad Khalil ("the Vendors) to acquire 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 100% of the issued and paid-up capital of Temasek Perkasa Sdn. Bhd. ("TPSB") (Company No. 851265-T) for a total consideration of RM15,000,000.00 and subject to valuation report.

The acquisition was completed on 12 November 2010 with the final consideration of RM13,500,000.00 only based on the valuation report. With the completion of the acquisition, TPSB, and Renowaja Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of TPSB, is now subsidiary of the Company.

2) **Investment in Potential Region Sdn Bhd**

The Company had on 12 July 2010 entered into a Share Sale Agreement ("the Agreement") with the following parties Dato' Chua Tiong Moon, Mary Tan @ Tan Hui Ngoh, Koh Koo Kee @ Koh Ah Fook ("the Vendors) to acquire 348,255 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 49.75% of the issued and paid-up capital of Potential Region Sdn. Bhd. (Company No. 229098-H) ("PRSB") for a total consideration of RM16,000,000.00. The acquisition was completed on 1 November 2010 and PRSB is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company effectively 1 November 2010.

**B10 Borrowings**

The Group does not have any borrowings during the quarter under review.

**B11 Off balance sheet financial instruments**

The Group does not have any financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 31 March 2011.

**B12 Changes in material litigation**

Save as disclosed below, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiary companies is engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant as at the date of this announcement and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Company or its subsidiary companies or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the Group:

- 1) Fajarbaru Builder Sdn. Bhd. (Formerly known as Syarikat Pembinaan Fajar Baru (Rembau) Sdn. Bhd.)(“FBSB”) v Carrier (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd

Shah Alam High Court Suit No. MT2-22-92-2001 commenced on 20 February 2001. FBSB commenced action of claiming for reimbursement of import duty and other storage and customs clearance fees paid by FBSB amounting to RM1,051,589.40 on air conditioners supplied by Carrier (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd to FBSB. FBSB applied for summary judgment against Carrier (Malaysia) Berhad and it was dismissed by the Court on 16 September 2002. Subsequently FBSB filed an appeal against the decision of the Court. On 18 March 2005, at the appeal hearing, the Learned Judge dismissed the appeal with cost.

The hearing was completed on 1 July 2009 and the Shah Alam High Court has on 3 September 2009 dismissed FBSB's claim with costs.

FBSB on 1 October 2009 filed a Notice of Appeal against the Shah Alam High Court's decision and on 25 March 2010, filed and served the record of appeal in the Court of Appeal at Putrajaya.

The matter was subsequently settled with payment of RM50,000.00 to Carrier (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd as agreed costs in lieu of taxation and FBSB had withdrawn its appeal at the Court of Appeal on 28 February 2011.

- 2) Yap Thiam Choy v FBSB (Suit No. 52-648-98) was instituted against FBSB at the Temerloh Sessions Court on 24<sup>th</sup> August 1998 and subsequently the case was transferred to the Shah Alam Sessions Court on 16 July 2001 under Suit No : 2-52-1851-2001.

The plaintiff, Yap Thiam Choy filed a suit against FBSB for the amount of RM228,454.77 plus interest and costs in respect of floor concreting works done by the plaintiff. FBSB is counterclaiming inter alia for the amount of RM42,337.10 (special damages) and Liquidated and Ascertained Damages to the amount of RM2,146,383.00. In view of FBSB's counterclaim which is more than RM250,000.00 and pursuant to FBSB's application to the Shah Alam High Court in Originating Summons 24-1801-2006, the Shah Alam High Court had on 15 January 2007 ordered that the Shah Alam Sessions Court Suit No.2-52-1851-2001 be transferred to the Shah Alam High Court. Suit No.22-1279-2009 and the plaintiff had passed away on 15 October 2009. The Plaintiff's solicitors has applied to discharge themselves as solicitors for the Plaintiff and the case management and application is now fixed for hearing on 3 May 2011

FBSB's solicitors are of the opinion that FBSB has a probable chance of succeeding in its Defence.

### **B13 Dividend**

An interim single tier dividend of 12% (6.0 sen per share) on 168,659,628 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each amounting to RM10,179,577.68 for the current financial year ending 30 June 2011 was declared on 27 January 2011 and paid on 18 March 2011.

**B14 Earnings per share**

The **basic earnings per share** is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issued at the end of the period.

The **diluted earnings per share** is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the current individual quarter and the current cumulative quarter by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current individual quarter and the current cumulative quarter plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares which deemed to be issued on conversion of the remaining warrants into ordinary shares.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months Ended 31.03.2011 RM'000	3 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM' 000	9 months Ended 31.03.2011 RM000	9 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM'000
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	2,098	5,621	11,542	14,224
Weighted Average Number of shares at the end of the period ('000)	169,121	159,274	164,996	151,188
Adjusted for assumed conversion of Warrants & ESOS to shares ('000)	29,159	32,214	29,159	32,214
Adjusted number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	198,280	191,488	194,155	183,402
Nominal value of share (RM)	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
<b>Basic earnings per share (sen)</b>	1.24	3.53	7.00	9.41
<b>Diluted earnings per share (sen)</b>	1.06	2.94	5.94	7.76

**B15 Realised and Unrealised Profits**

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia") issued a directive to all issuers pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of the unappropriated profits or accumulated losses as at the end of the reporting period, into realised and unrealised profits and losses.

On 20 December 2010, Bursa Malaysia further issued guidance on the disclosure and format required.



The breakdown of accumulated profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profit, pursuant to the directive, is as follows:

	31 March 2011 RM'000
Total accumulated profit of the Company and it's subsidiaries	
- Realised	79,416
- Unrealised	(110)
	79,306
Less: Consolidation adjustments	22,912
Total group retained profit as per consolidated accounts	56,394

**B16 Authorisation for issue**

The Board of Directors authorised the issue of this unaudited interim financial report on 05 May 2011.

By Order of the Board  
**Fajarbaru Builder Group Bhd (281645-U)**

Ooi Leng Chooi  
Finance Director

Kuala Lumpur  
05 May 2011